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— CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

2 5 3
Pl O MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST & CLIMATE CHANGE GOVT. OF INDIA

SPEED POST/EMAIL

04 December, 2020
A-19014/13/AQM/20-21

To
As per list

Sub.: Request for intensifying efforts for control of air pollution under unfavourable
meteorological conditions.

Sir,

It is to bring to your information that as per the forecast received from Indian Meteorological
Department, air quality is likely to remain in Very Poor category owing to unfavourable
meteorological conditions for dispersal of pollutants for the next few days.

With incidences of stubble burning almost coming to an end, and air quality continuing to
remain in Very Poor category, it is important that local sources are dealt with effectively. Based on
feedback received from the 50 teams deployed in the field since 15.10.2020, the major sources are
open dumping of garbage, construction/demolition activity, unpaved roads/pits, and re-suspension of
road dust. The areas of concern are hotspots namely, Narela, Anand Vihar, Mundka, Dwarka and
Punjabi Bagh in Delhi and Faridabad, Jhajjar, Noida, and Bhiwadi in NCR. As per the analysis and
number of complaints received, south, south-west district, north, north-west, and north east districts
of Delhi and Jhajjar, Bhiwadi, Gurugram North, Gautam Buddha Nagar, and Noida in NCR are the
areas that need to take actions to control air pollution due to construction/demolition activity, open
dumping of garbage, road dust, and industrial emissions.

I am directed to request you to ensure that agencies take further necessary action for
controlling emissions from local sources. Agencies must also address complaints made on SAMEER
and all social media platforms on priority.

Yours faithfully

o\

Divisional Head, AQM

Copy to:
PS to CCB : For information
PS to MS, CPCB : For information

“afterer wer' el 319 TR, fiewil-110032

Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110032
U/ Tel : 43102030, 22305792, ATHIZE/Website : www.cpeb.nic.in



List:

10.

11.

. The Member Secretary

Delhi Pollution Control Committee

5th and 6th Floor, ISBT Building
Kashmere Gate, Delhi — 110 006

The Member Secretary

U.P. Pollution Control Board

3rd Floor, PICUP Bhawan, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar
Lucknow - 226 020

The Member Secretary

Haryana State Pollution Control Board
C-11, Sector - 6, Panchkula

Haryana - 134109

The Member Secretary

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board
A-4, Jalane Dungri Institutional Area
Jaipur - 302 004

The Commissioner

North Delhi Municipal Corporation

5th floor, Civic Centre, New Delhi-110002
The Commissioner

South Delhi Municipal Corporation

9th floor, Civic Centre, New Delhi-110002
The Commissioner

East Municipal Corporation of Delhi
419, Ist floor, Udyog Sadan, Patparganj Industrial Area,
Patparganj, New Delhi, Delhi 110092

The Commissioner

New Delhi Municipal Council

NDMC Head Office, Palika Kendra Parliament Street
New Delhi-110001

The Chief Executive Officer

Office of Cantonment Board

Sadar Bazar, Delhi Cantt- 110010

The Secretary-cum-Commissioner
Transport Department, Delhi

5/9, Rajpur Road, Civil Lines,

Delhi - 110054, Below Hill Road

The Chairman

National Highways Authority of India

G -5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka

New Delhi — 110075




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

The Managing Director

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd

Metro Bhawan Fire Brigade Lane
Barakhamba road, New delhi-110001

The Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Traffic Police Headquarters

Dev Prakash Shastri Marg

Todapur, near Pusa, New Delhi- 110012

The Director General

The Central Public Works Department
A-Wing, Room No.- 101

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011

The Transport Commissioner .
Transport Department, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh
Office of The Transport Commissioner,

HQ, Tehri Kothi, MG Road, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh - 226 001

The Transport Commissioner and Secretary
Rajasthan Government Transport Office
NH-65, Nagaur Road, Nagaur,
Rajasthan-341001

The Transport Commissioner

Transport Department, Haryana

30 Bays building, 2nd Floor, Sector 17C,
Chandigarh -160017, Haryana

The Commissioner

Ghaziabad Municipal Corporation

Navyug Market, Opp. Old Bus Stand
Ghaziabad - 201001

The Commissioner

Municipal Corporation Gurugram

Plot No. C-1, Info City, Sector 34, Near Hero Honda Chowk
Gurugram, Haryana-122001

The Commissioner

Municipal Corporation, Faridabad

Near B.K. Chowk, Faridabad

The Commissioner

Municipal Corporation, Sonepat

5, Railway Quarters, M.C.Colony, Sonipat, Haryana 131001
Near Railway Station, Railway Road Sonepat
The Municipal Commissioner

Meerut Municipal Corporation

Near Ghanta Ghar, Kaiser Ganj road,

Meerut - 250002 (U.P.)




23.

24,

25.

26.

27,

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

33.

The Executive Officer

Baghpat Nagar Palika Parishad

Court Road Nagar Palika Parishad

Baghpat - 250609

The District Magistrate

Nagar Palika Parishad, Hapur

Lothi Gate Nagar, Atarpura Chopla, Hapur,
Uttar Pradesh 245101

The District Magistrate

Nagar Palika Parishad

Mill Road, Shamli,

Uttar Pradesh - 247776

The Executive Officer

Nagar Palika Parishad, Muzaffarnagar
Town Hall Near Janshi Rani Park
Muzaffarnagar- 251001

The Commissioner

Municipal Corporation, Karnal

Shakti Colony, Karnal,

Haryana 132001

The Deputy Commissioner

Municipal Corporation, Panipat

Palika Bazar Parking, Old Housing Board Colony,
Panipat, Haryana 132103

The Joint Commissioner

Municipal Corporation Rohtak

Church Road, Near Ambedkar Chowk
Mahavir Colony, Company Bagh, Rohtak, Haryana 124001
The Deputy Commissioner

Bhiwani Municipal Committee

Near Railway Station, Krishna Colony, Bhiwani,
Haryana 127021

The Executive Officer

Municipal Council, Rewari

Bharawas Rd, Near Agarsen Chowk, Bhajan Ka Bagh,
Raam Bagh Mahalla, Rewari, Haryana
The Deputy Commissioner

Municipal Committee, Mahendragarh
Near Ambedkar Chowk, Mahendragarh,
Haryana - 123029

The Deputy Commissioner

Municipal Council, Palwal

Second Floor, Mini Secretariat, Palwal




34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43,

44,

The Deputy Commissioner

Municipal Council, Nuh

Near Sabzi Mandi, Civil Lines, Nuh,

Haryana 122107

The Deputy Commissioner

Municipal Committee, Jhajjar

Near Old Tehsil (near Women police station), Jhajjar,
Haryana

The Deputy Commissioner

Nagar Parishad, Alwar

Church Rd, Kabir Colony, Alwar,

Rajasthan 301001

The Deputy Commissioner

Municipal Corporation, Bharatpur

Mathura Gate, Tara Mahendra Colony,
Bharatpur, Rajasthan 321001

Deputy Commissioner

Traffic Police, Gurugram

3501, Block A, Sushant Lok Phase I, Sector 28,
Gurugram, Haryana 122022

The Chairman

Noida Authority

Noida Authority, Administrative Complex, B Block, D Block,
Sector 6, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201301

The Chairman cum Managing Director
NBCC India Limited

NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road

New Delhi - 110 003, India

The Vice-Chairman

Delhi Development Authority

D Block Vikas Sadan, INA

New Delhi-110023

The Managing Director

Delhi State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.
Head Quarter, N-36, Bombay Life Building,
Connaught Circus, New Delhi — 110001

The Principal Secretary

Public Works Department

12th Floor, MSO Building,

P. Estate, New Delhi — 110002

The Chief Executive Officer

Delhi Jal Board

Varunalaya Complex, Staff Colony,

Block E, Jhandewalan Extension, Jhandewalan, New Delhi — 110005




45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

3%

The General Manager

Northern Railway

HQ, Baroda House,

New Delhi - 110001

Public Relations Office

Northern Railway

Northern Railway, NDCR Building,

State Entry Road, New Delhi

The Secretary

Irrigation and Flood Control Department

Delhi Government, Varunalaya Building,

Phase-II, Karol Bagh, Delhi — 110005

The Commissioner

Delhi Police Headquarters

MSO Building, Indraprashta Marg, IP Estate,

Delhi 110095

The Chief Executive Officer

UPSIDC

UPSIDC Complex, A-1/4 Lakhanpur
Kanpur-208024

The Vice Chairman

Ghaziabad Development Authority

Vikas Path, Near Old Bus Stand,

Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh 201001

The Chairman

U.P. Housing and Development Board

U.P. Awas Evam Vikas Parishad, 104 Mahatma Gandhi Marg, Sarva Palli road,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh- 226001

The Managing Director

National Capital Region Transport Corporation
7/6, AMDA building, Siri Fort Institutional Area,
August Kranti Marg, New Delhi - 110049

The Executive Officer

Nagar Palika Parishad Loni

Khanna Nagar, Loni Dehat,

Uttar Pradesh-201102

The Chairman

Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority
Plot No. 1, Knowledge Park 4,

Greater Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar; Uttar Pradesh - 201308
The Chief Executive Officer

Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority
Plot No. 3, Sector 44, Near HUDA City Centre Metro Station
Gurugram, Haryana- 122003




56. The Chief Administrator
Haryana Shehri Vikas Pradhikaran
HSVP Office Complex, C - 3, Sector 6, Panchkula

57. The Managing Director
Haryana State Industrial & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited

Plot No: C-13-14, Sector 6, Panchkula,
Haryana-134109




